or their payments, nor registered previous balances in the reporting periods. The Company uses
shareholder’s equity to finance its operating and investing activities and dividend payment. Thus, this
risk is mitigated in the Company’s transactions.

 (A FREE TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL IN PORTUGUESE)

ITR – Quarterly Information – September 30, 2021 - UNICASA INDUSTRIA DE MOVEIS S.A.

Version: 1

Notes to the Financial Statements

Page 55 of 62

26. Financial risk management—Continued
• Market risk - Continued

I. Interest rate risk - Continued

To verify the sensitivity of this variation, two scenarios were prepared, defined at 25% and 50% on the
probable scenario, excluding the cash flow of payments (loans) and redemptions (investments), which
decrease for financial investments and increase for loans and financing.

The Company’s main exposure to risk of change in the interest rate is on loans payable as it is subject to
changes in the variable interest indexed to the CDI. For September 30, 2021, the scenarios are presented
considering the increase in CDI.

Sensitivity Scenarios Loan Balance Interest
Balance

CDI Increase Impacts on
income before

taxation

Probable scenario (book value) 15,890 (1,589) 6.25% -
Possible scenario - 25%  15,890 (1,986) 7.81% (397)
Possible scenario - 50% 15,890 (2,384) 9.38% (795)

Other risk exposures faced by the Company refer to returns on short-term investments since these are
subject to changes in the CDI. For September 30, 2021, the scenarios are presented considering the
decrease in CDI.

Sensitivity Scenarios Balance of
Fixed-Rate
Short-Term
Investments

Balance of
Returns

CDI
Reduction

Impacts on
income before

taxation

Probable scenario (book value) 77,899 1,694 6.15% -
Possible scenario - 25%  77,899 1,271 4.61% 424
Possible scenario - 50% 77,899   847 3.08% 847

Another exposure of the Company is regarding loans receivable, but it uses shareholder’s equity to finance
its operating and investing activities and dividend payment. Thus, this risk is mitigated in the Company’s
transactions.

II. Exchange risks

Cash and accounts receivable in foreign currency

On September 30, 2021, the Company had cash in foreign currency of USD1,373.70 (R$5,830.20) and
balance of accounts receivable from exports equivalent to USD890 (USD 423 on December 31, 2020).

The Company’s results are susceptible to variations arising from the effects of exchange rate volatility